PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4009998

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TBG DIAGNOSTICS LIMITED	06/30/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROGEN PG500 SERIES PTY LTD
Street Address:	101 COLLINS STREET
Internal Address:	LEVEL 18
City:	MELBOURNE
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	VIC 3000

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14479101
Patent Number:	8828952
Patent Number:	7875592
Patent Number:	8173606

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)353-5715

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 419 2010

Email: RBone@VLPLawGroup.com

Correspondent Name: RICHARD G A BONE, VLP LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 1: 2225 E. BAYSHORE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303-3220

Total Attachments F		
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2016	
SIGNATURE: /Richard G. A. Bone/		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: RICHARD G. A. BONE, REG. NO. 56,637		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ER: 0773-01-003US1	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Confirmatory Deed of Transfer TBG to PG500- Executed#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Deed of Transfer TBG to PG500- Executed#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Deed of Transfer TBG to PG500- Executed#page3.tif source=Confirmatory Deed of Transfer TBG to PG500- Executed#page4.tif source=Confirmatory Deed of Transfer TBG to PG500- Executed#page5.tif

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF TRANSFER

BETWEEN: TBG Diagnostics Limited (ACN 010 975 612)

of Level 18, 101 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

[hereinafter referred to as 'the Seller']

AND: Progen PG500 Series Pty Ltd (ACN 609 792 225)

of Level 18, 101 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

[hereinafter referred to as 'the Buyer']

RECITALS

A. The Seller is the owner of proprietary rights in the Intellectual Property detailed in Schedules 1-3 ['the Intellectual Property']. The Intellectual Property includes the PG500 / 01 and PG500 / 02 series patent families ['the Patents'] (as detailed in Schedules 1 and 2, respectively) and the inventions detailed in the Patents ['the Inventions']. The Intellectual Property also includes the trade marks ['the Trade Marks'] (as detailed in Schedule 3), and the reputation and goodwill associated with the Trade Marks.

B. By virtue of an Asset Sale Agreement having a completion date of 30 June 2016, all rights, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property has been transferred from the Seller to the Buyer.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES:

- 1. The Seller and the Buyer hereby confirm that all of the Intellectual Property detailed in Schedules 1-3 was transferred from the Seller to the Buyer on 30 June 2016.
- 2. The transfer of the Intellectual Property included the transfer to the Buyer of all of the Seller's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions, including:
 - (a) the right (if any) to file further patent applications or other intellectual property rights for the Inventions anywhere in the world, and
 - (b) the right to sue, and recover damages or an account of profits in respect of any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred prior to 30 June 2016.
- 3. The transfer of the Intellectual Property included the transfer to the Buyer of all of the Seller's rights, title and interest in and to the Trade Marks, including:
 - (a) the right to sue, and recover damages or an account of profits in respect of any infringement of the Trade Marks which may have occurred prior to 30 June 2016, and
 - (b) the right to sue, and recover damages or an account of profits, on the basis of reputation or common law rights in the Trade Marks.

4. This Deed may be executed in two or more counterparts, all of which will together be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. A party may enter into this Deed by signing a counterpart copy and sending it to the other party, including by facsimile or email.

Executed as a Deed.

EXECUTED BY AND ON BEHALF OF) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
TBG Diagnostics Limited	
this 30th day of June 2016) sign
in accordance with its Constitution) (
in the presence of:)
signature. Chris Burrell) name (print). Jitto Arulampalam)) position: Director))
position: Lawyer)
EXECUTED BY AND ON BEHALF OF Progen PG500 Series Pty Ltd this 30th day of June 2016	
in accordance with its Constitution	
in the presence of:)
) name (print). Jitto Arulampalam
signature My Pay VIII)) position: Director)))
)
position: Lawyer)

Schedule 1 PG500 / 01 series patent family ('Sulfated Oligosaccharide Derivatives')

JURISDICTION	OFFICIAL NO.	STATUS	
Australia	2005219456	Patent in force	
Australia	2004901103	Expired	
Brazil	0508144-0	Under examination	
Canada		Patent in force	
China	2557989	Abandoned	
	200580006833.8	Allowed	
China	201410042932.2	Under examination	
China	201410353750.7	•	
Europe	1720889	Expired	
France	1720889	Patent in force	
Germany	60 2005 045 267.2	Patent in force	
Hong Kong	07113828.4	Abandoned	
Hong Kong	14111494.2	Application filed	
Hong Kong	14112830.3	Application filed	
Indonesia	WO200602551	Under examination	
International	PCT/AU05/000314	Expired - National or regional phases entered	
Israel	177870	Patent in force	
India	4808/DELNP/2006	Under examination	
Ireland	1720889	Patent in force	
Italy	1720889	Patent in force	
Japan	5139797	Patent in force	
Mexico	274439	Patent in force	
The Netherlands	1720889	Patent in force	
Norway	20064489	Allowed	
Republic of Korea	10-1156273	Patent in force	
Russian Federation	2392281	Patent in force	
Singapore	124801	Patent in force	
Spain	1720889	Patent in force	
South Africa	2006/07057	Patent in force	
Sweden	1720889	Patent in force	
Switzerland	1720889	Patent in force	
Taiwan	1426080	Patent in force	
United Kingdom	1720889	Patent in force	
USA	7875592	Patent in force	
USA	8173606	Patent in force	

3

Schedule 2 PG500 / 02 series patent family ('Novel Sulfated Oligosaccharide Derivatives')

JURISDICTION	OFFICIAL NO.	STATUS	
Australia	2008314505	Patent in force	
Australia	2007905680	Expired	
Brazil	0816613-7	Under examination	
Canada	2704201	Patent in force	
China	ZL200880116727.9	Patent in force	
China	201410616187.8	Under examination	
Europe	2205616	Patent in force, validating in Switzerland, Germany, Spain, France, United Kingdom, Ireland, Italy, The Netherlands, Norway and Sweden.	
Hong Kong	HK1149564	Patent in force	
Hong Kong	15110609.5	Application filed	
Indonesia	WO0201001593	Under examination	
International	PCT/AU2008/001535	Expired - National or regional phases entered	
Israel	205143	Patent in force	
India	2683/DELNP/2010	Under examination	
Japan	5509084	Patent in force	
Japan	2014-002123	Abandoned	
Japan	2015-98003	Under examination	
Mexico	338213	Patent in force	
Republic of Korea	2010-7010506	Under examination	
Russian Federation	2483074	Patent in force	
Singapore	160623	Patent in force	
South Africa	2010/02518	Patent in force	
USA	8828952	Patent in force	
USA	14/479,101	Under examination	

Schedule 3 Trade Marks

OFFICIAL NO	MARK	CLASS	JURISDICTION
1036475	PROGEN	5	Australia
680644	PROGEN	42	Australia
680642	PROGEN	1	Australia
680643	PROGEN	9	Australia

5

RECORDED: 08/17/2016